IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (Binghamton)

MOHAMMAD ALI DASHTI,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 3:24-cv-903

Judge David N. Hurd

BRITTANY ELIZABETH LONG,

Respondent.

Magistrate Judge Miroslav Lovric

RESPONDENT BRITTANY ELIZABETH LONG'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION						
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF PETITIONER'S ALLEGATIONS						
LEGAL STANDARD						
	A.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	4			
	B.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	5			
ARGUMENT						
	A.	THIS PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	6			
	B.	THIS PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PETITIONER FAILED TO PLEAD A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM	0			
CONCLUSION						

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal	Cases

Abbott v. Abbott, 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	6
Aboud v. Mauas, 216 Fed. Appx. 133 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
APWU v. Potter, 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	0
Burton v. Oyekan, No. 95-CV-5849, 1996 WL 591285 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1996)	7
Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC, 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Chvanova v. Chvanova</i> , 8:23-cv-00867-FWS-KES, 2023 WL 6457787 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2023)	.9
De Silva v. Pitts, 481 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2007)9, 1	2
Eaves v. Designs for Fin., Inc., 785 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	3
Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co., 858 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d. Cir. 2005)	2
Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc., 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2021)	5
In re Mahmoud, No. 96-CV-4165, 1997 WL 43524 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 1997)	7
Makarova v. United States, 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
Marks v. Hochhauser, 876 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
In re Mohsen, 715 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Wyo. 1989)	9
Monasky v. Taglieri, 589 U.S. 68 (2020)	0
Federal Statutes	
Cornell Law School, Iran Civil Code, Article 9761	1
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. 9001 et seq1,	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	4

Case 3:24-cv-00903-DNH-ML Document 12-1 Filed 09/06/24 Page 4 of 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4-5
Fed. R. Evid. 201	3
Treatises	
5B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2021)	5
Non-Periodical Publications	
Autism Spectrum Disorder Definitition	11
Ministry of Migration and Asylum	8
U.S. Hague Convention Treaty Partners, 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction	9
UNHRC Website: Greek Refuguee Status	
Other Authorities	
Greek Civil Code, Art. 1515	12
Iranian Civil Code, Art. 976
